



OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 86060 C.M.S

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER NOEL GALLO

RECOGNIZING AND HONORING LIEUTENANT KEVIN WILEY FOR 30 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE RESIDENTS OF OAKLAND AND THE OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley was born and raised in Oakland and became an Oakland Police Department (OPD) Explorer while still in school; and

WHEREAS, while serving in the U.S. Army Reserve, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley became one of the first four cadets ever hired by OPD in the new program in 1986; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley was the second cadet to become an OPD Officer after graduating from OPD's 119th Police Academy in 1988 and will now become the first cadet to retire, after serving nearly twenty-eight years as a sworn OPD officer; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley served in OPD's Patrol and Criminal Investigations Division, but is most known for his leadership in the Special Victims Section; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley helped enact a standard operating procedure, Memo of Understanding and partnership with the Child Abuse Listening, Interviewing, and Coordination Center (CALICO), which achieves justice by bringing together law enforcement officers, child welfare workers, prosecutors, and other professionals to investigate abuse allegations and elicit testimony from children; and

WHEREAS, the OPD-CALICO partnership now continues this important work; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley identified the need to protect commercially sexually exploited minors (CSEC) and developed the Child Exploitation Unit in 2001 and fostered the unit's growth by building inter-agency relationships; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley changed the framework of vice operations from focusing on arrest-driven statistics towards a victim-centered focus that values the rescue of sexually exploited minors with a pro-active emphasis in identifying the human traffickers who target these vulnerable victims; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley developed the OPD's Sexual Assault and Child Abuse training as well as the CSEC Undercover Investigation training, has taught several classes in the Oakland Police Academy and has mentored new trainers to continue this work; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley worked with and supported the Family Justice Center combining the Domestic Violence Unit, the District Attorney and the Advocates along with other resources under one central location to help break the cycle of violence; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley established groundbreaking protocols to serve the needs of crime victims who are recent immigrants to this country; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley's achievements also include developing Cold Hit Unit evidence protocols for DNA, fingerprint, and firearm ballistic evidence; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Kevin Wiley's mottos have been: "It shouldn't hurt to be a child" and "Because we care," and encourages other to work together to make the system work better to protect our children; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland hereby recognizes, honors and commends Lieutenant Kevin Wiley for his thirty years of dedicated service to the City of Oakland and expresses its appreciation on behalf of the victims, their families, its residents and the Oakland Police Department.

IN COUNCIL, OAKL	AND CALIFOR	NIA	APR	05	2016	
ii oooi oil, oi iil	LAND, OALH OR	.,				

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES-

BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLÉN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID AND PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION- 🎵

ATTEST: ///OV//// LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California